period of thirty-five (35) years commencing on April 1, 1992 and 
terminating on March 31. 2027 unless terminated as hereinafter 
provided. 

8. ANNUAL RENTAL. 

(a) During each of the first (1st) through the fifth 
(5th) years of this lease, the LESSEE shall pay an annual rental 
of: 

(1) ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE AND NO/100 
DOLLARS ($1.635.00), or 

(2) five percent (5%) of the annual gross receipts, 
whichever is greater; 

(b) For each of the sixth (6th) through the ~enth 
(10th) years, the LESSEE shall pay an annual rental of: 

(1) one hundred thirty percent (130%) of the annual 
rental the LESSEE paid to the LESSOR for the fifth

[...]

construction and installation of all of the LESSEE'S 
improvements and installation of all equipment and fixtures 
related to the LESSEE'S operations, in whichever order as may be 
convenient to the LESSEE, all of which shall represent a total 
cost of not less than ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND AND N0/100 
DOLLARS ($170.000.00). LESSEE shall submit a monthly progress 
report reflecting the status of its compliance with the 
requirements of this paragraph. 

During the term of this lease, no improvements, 
alterations or additions will be constructed on or under the 
premises unless the LESSEE first submits its plans and

[...]

building permit, the LESSEE shall, within thirty (30) days after 
the date of this lease, procure and deposit with the LESSOR a 
payment and performance bond from a surety satisfying the 
qualifications described in paragraphs 39 and 51 herein, in the 
amount of FORTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND N0/100 DOLLARS 
($42.500.00), which bond shall: 

(a) Name the State of Hawaii as obligee, 

(b) Be conditioned upon the faithful observance and 
performance of the LESSEE'S obligation under paragraph 17 herein 
and the completion of construction in accordance with the plans
and specifications approved by the LESSOR;